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CONCURRENCE 

 

 

A. CONCURRENCE: 

 

The Village of Solvay Electric Department concurs with and agrees to abide by the rules and 

regulations as set forth in the generic tariff filed by the New York Municipal Power Agency 

(“NYMPA”) in Case 97-E-1575. 

 

B. TERRITORY TO WHICH SCHEDULE APPLIES: 

 

These rates, rules, and regulations are applicable to the Village of Solvay. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

Single-phase residential purpose usage in an individual residence; in an individual flat or
individual apartment in a multiple-family dwelling; for residential purposes in a rooming house
where not more than four (4) rooms are available for rent; and for single phase farm service 
when supplied through the farm residence meter; use exclusively in connection with religious 
purposes by corporations or associations organized and conducted in good faith for religious 
purposes, and including the operation by such corporation or association of a school, not 
withstanding that secular subjects are taught at such school; for single-phase service exclusively 
in connection with a community residence as defined in subdivision 28, 28A or 28B of section 
1.03 of the Mental Hygiene Law, provided that such residence is operated by a not-for-profit 
corporation and if supervisory staff is on site on a twenty-four hour per day basis that the 
residence provides living accommodations for fourteen or fewer residents; and use for any post 
or hall owned or leased by a not-for-profit organization that is a veterans organization.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

Continuous, Alternating Current at approximately 60 cycle, 120 volt, two wire or 120/240 volt, 

three wire single phase, depending upon the characteristics of the load and the circuits from 

which service is supplied.   

RATES PER METER, PER MONTH: 

Customer Service Charge $ 1.75 

Energy Charge, per kWh $ 0.05112 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 1 (CONT’D) 

 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

 

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be 

paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the “last day to 

pay” date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is 

rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before this date to avoid a late payment charge of 

1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.  Remittance mailed on the due date 

will be accepted without the late payment charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the 

date of mailing.  Failure on the part of the customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to 

pay without the late payment charge after the due date. 

 

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: 

 

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power 

adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 2 

 

COMMERCIAL SERVICE 

 

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 

Commercial business and any Service partially used for Professional and partially used for 

Residential purposes. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

 

Continuous, Alternating Current, 60 cycle, approximately 115/230 Volt, two or three wire single 

phase, 230 volt, three wire, three phase, 120/208 volt four wire, three phase.  All voltages stated 

are approximate only. 

 

RATES PER METER, PER MONTH: 

 

Customer Service Charge $ 2.50 

Energy Charge, per kWh $ 0.04800 

    

MINIMUM CHARGE, PER MONTH: 

 

The minimum monthly charge is the customer charge. 

 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

 

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be 

paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the “last day to 

pay” date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is 

rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before this date to avoid a late payment charge of 

1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.  Remittance mailed on the due date 

will be accepted without the late payment charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the 

date of mailing.  Failure on the part of the customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to 

pay without the late payment charge after the due date. 

 

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: 

 

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power 

adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 

 

SMALL INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

 

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 

Light and power installations with a demand less than 12 megawatts in any one month. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

 

Continuous, Alternating Current, 60 Hertz, 120/240 volts single phase, 240 or 480 volts three 

phase 120/208 as well as 4,160 volts or 12,470 volts three phase service, depending upon the 

characteristics of the load and the circuit from which services are supplied. 

 

RATES PER METER, PER MONTH: 

 

Energy Charge, per kWh $ 0.03199 

Demand Charge, per kWh $ 4.00 

 

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT: 

 

See Special Provision (A). 

 

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND (TO BE THE GREATEST OF THE FOLLOWING): 

 

1. Demand shall be determined by measurement and shall be the maximum fifteen-minute 

integrated kilowatt demand occurring during the month, but not less than 75% of the 

highest maximum demand which shall have occurred during the twelve months ending 

with the month for which the charge is made. 

2. 50 kilowatts. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 3 (CONT’D) 

 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

 

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be 

paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the “last day to 

pay” date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is 

rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before this date to avoid a late payment charge of 

1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.  Remittance mailed on the due date 

will be accepted without the late payment charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the 

date of mailing.  Failure on the part of the customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to 

pay without the late payment charge after the due date. 

 

TERM: 

 

One year from commencement of service under this Service Classification or under a Service 

Classification superseded hereby and thereafter until cancelled by customer upon ninety (90) 

days prior written notice to the Village of Solvay Electric Department. 

 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

 

A. Written application for service is required on a form prescribed by the Village of Solvay 

Electric Department, to which a rider, whenever applicable, shall be attached. 

B. The customer shall maintain a power factor at the point of delivery of not less than 90% 

lagging or leading as measured on a 30-minute basis. 

 

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: 

 

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power 

adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 

 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL SERVICE 

 

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 

For all purposes not otherwise specifically provided for in other Service Classification in this 

schedule when Active Demand is 12 megawatts or greater.  Available from the Village of Solvay 

Electric Department facilities of adequate capacity and appropriate character. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

 

Continuous, Alternating Current, approximately 60 Hertz, single or three-phase.  The Village of 

Solvay Electric Department will indicate voltage available and appropriate to the customer’s 

requirements. 

 

RATES PER METER, PER MONTH: 

 

Energy Charge, per kWh  $ 0.03293 

Demand Charge, per kWh  $ 5.00 

 

MINIMUM CHARGE: 

 

The minimum charge shall be the demand charge. 

 

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND (TO BE THE GREATEST OF THE FOLLOWING): 

 

1. Demand shall be determined by measurement and shall be the maximum fifteen-minute 

integrated kilowatt demand occurring during the month, but not less than 75% of the 

highest maximum demand which shall have occurred during the twelve months ending 

with the month for which the charge is made. 

2. 50 kilowatts. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 4 (CONT’D) 

 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

 

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be 

paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the “last day to 

pay” date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is 

rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before this date to avoid a late payment charge of 

1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.  Remittance mailed on the due date 

will be accepted without the late payment charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the 

date of mailing.  Failure on the part of the customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to 

pay without the late payment charge after the due date. 

 

TERM: 

 

One year from commencement of service under this Service Classification or under a Service 

Classification superseded hereby and thereafter until cancelled by customer upon ninety (90) 

days prior written notice to the Village of Solvay Electric Department. 

 

SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 

 

A. Written application for service is required on a form prescribed by the Village of Solvay 

Electric Department, to which a rider, whenever applicable, shall be attached. 

B. The customer shall maintain a power factor at the point of delivery of not less than 90% 

lagging or leading as measured on a 30-minute basis. 

 

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: 

 

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power 

adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5 

 

SECURITY LIGHTING SERVICE 

 

APPLICATION TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 

Lighting of public streets, roads, alleys, and highways, and the outdoor lighting of public parks 

and playgrounds, and of public school district property provided said equipment is, and remains, 

readily accessible for maintenance purposes. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

 

Unmetered lighting service, dusk-to-dawn, and at other times of abnormal darkness, 

approximately 4200 hours annually. 

 

Standard traditionaire fixtures with standard poles and or other mounting devices and/or standard 

cobra lighting fixtures and mounting devices or other suitable luminaire/lamp combination, at the 

discretion of the Village of Solvay. 

 

RATES: 

 

Mercury Vapor High Pressure Sodium 

175W: $6.91 150W: $4.23 

250W: $4.75 250W: $6.70 

400W: $4.75 400W: $8.43 

 

POLE RENTAL CHARGE: 

 

When suitable wood poles are available on the Village of Solvay Electric Department existing 

distribution circuits or customer’s existing service lateral, no additional charge will be made for 

attachment of lamps served under this Service Classification.  A maximum of one additional 

wood/fiberglass pole for each lamp served will be installed, owned, and maintained by the 

Village of Solvay Electric Department for a monthly rental of $1.00 per pole. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 5 (CONT’D) 

 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

 

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be 

paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the “last day to 

pay” date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is 

rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before this date to avoid a late payment charge of 

1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.  Remittance mailed on the due date 

will be accepted without the late payment charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the 

date of mailing.  Failure on the part of the customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to 

pay without the late payment charge after the due date. 

 

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: 

 

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power 

adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 

 

PUBLIC STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

 

APPLICABLE TO USE OF SERVICE FOR: 

 

Lighting of public streets, roads, alleys and highways, and the outdoor lighting of public parks 

and playgrounds, and of public school district property providing said equipment is, and remains, 

readily accessible for maintenance purposes. 

 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE: 

 

Unmetered lighting service, dusk-to-dawn, and at other times of abnormal darkness, 

approximately 4200 hours annually. 

 

Standard traditionaire fixtures with standard poles and/or other mounting devices and/or standard 

cobra lighting fixtures and mounting devices or other suitable luminaire/lamp combination, at the 

discretion of the Village of Solvay Electric Department. 

 

RATES: 

 

Mercury Vapor High Pressure Sodium 

175W: $6.21 150W: $3.81 

 250W: $6.03 

 400W: $7.58 

 

 

POLE RENTAL CHARGE 

When suitable wood poles are available on the Village of Solvay Electric Department existing 

distribution circuits or customer’s existing service lateral, no additional charge will be made for 

attachment of lamps served under this Service Classification.  A maximum of one additional 

wood/fiberglass pole for each lamp served will be installed, owned, and maintained by the 

Village of Solvay Electric Department for a monthly rental of $2.00 per pole. 
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SERVICE CLASSIFICATION NO. 6 (CONT’D) 

 

TERMS OF PAYMENT: 

 

All bills are due when personally served or three days after the mailing of the bill and may be 

paid without imposition of a charge for late payment if paid in full on or before the “last day to 

pay” date specified on the bill which shall be at least 20 days after the date on which the bill is 

rendered.  Full payment must be received on or before this date to avoid a late payment charge of 

1.5% as provided in Rule VIII of the NYMPA generic tariff.  Remittance mailed on the due date 

will be accepted without the late payment charge, the postmark to be conclusive evidence of the 

date of mailing.  Failure on the part of the customer to receive the bill shall not entitle him/her to 

pay without the late payment charge after the due date. 

 

PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT: 

 

The charges set forth in this Service Classification shall be subject to a purchased power 

adjustment as explained in Rule IX of the NYMPA generic tariff. 
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